

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM B. HUNGERFORD, JR.,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

CELIA C. RHOADS
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
CELIA_RHOADS@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Judgment at Issue	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case and Proceedings	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	17
I. In the civil context, this Court and commentators have increasingly recognized the danger of blind deference to agency interpretations of statutes and regulations.	17
II. This Court appears not to have addressed this issue in the context of criminal prosecutions, where the dangers of blind deference to agency bureaucrats is heightened.	20
III. The Fifth Circuit severely underappreciated the serious harm of the improper agency testimony in this case.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	22
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	19
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	17
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	19
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	20
<i>United States v. Chanu</i> , 40 F.4th 528 (7th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Chikere</i> , 751 F. App'x 456 (5th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 619 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Riddle</i> , 103 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Rothenberg</i> , 328 F. App'x 897, 902 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Yanez Sosa</i> , 513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	2, 3

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 204.6.....	2, 3
Charles J. Cooper, <i>The Flaws of Chevron Deference</i> , 21 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol'y 307 (2016).....	17
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Attacking Auer and Chevron Deference: A Literature Review</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 103 (2018).....	20
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 NYU J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	11, 12, 23
Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	10, 11, 23
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	20
